BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 10949

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Samedan Oil Corporation, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that in accordance with the notice provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division the Applicant has attempted to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice of this application and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto as provided in Rule 1207.

William F. Carr

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 30th day of March, 1994.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

EXHIBIT A

Elma May Hunt Nichols 2904 Rosedale Avenue Dallas, TX 75205

Geodyne Nominee Corporation 320 South Boston Mezzanine Tulsa, OK 74102

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Case No	10949 Exhibit No5_
Submitted by:	Samedan Oil Corporation
Hearing Date:	March 31, 1994

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY

PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS
MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT
DAVID B. LAWRENZ
TANYA M. TRUJILLO

JACK M. CAMPBELL OF COUNSEL JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

March 8, 1994

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Elma May Hunt Nichols 2904 Rosedale Avenue Dallas, TX 75205

Re: Application of Samedan Oil Corporation for compulsory pooling and an

unorthodox well location, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Ms Nichols:

This letter is to advise you that Samedan Oil Corporation has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of certain mineral interests in all formations to the base of the Ellenburger formation, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 26, Township 23 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Samedan Oil Corporation proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Hunt Well No. 1 to be drilled at an unorthodox location 1050 feet from the North line and 1650 feet from the West line of Section 26, to a depth of approximately 9,500 feet, more or less, to test the Ellenburger formation.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on March 31, 1994. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, or affected by this well location, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours.

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATION

WFC:mlh

Enc.

CERTIFIED P 176 017 188 Dallas, TX CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 8 SHERIDAN, P.A. POST OFFICE BOX 2208 LAWYERS

>	March 8, 1994	,
	0147 to 24 totage 3	٥ ٥
Controlled to the Discount entrance of the State	er bezont makentek er da ar er en er en er en er en er en er	à
\$	2.775-4	
	Dallas, TX 75205	
ənu	2904 Rosedale Aver	
slod	Elma May Hunt Nicl	
FA THEOREMS	(4) 1 24 0	

Some of the second seco

ያያፕ ረፕዐ ዓ**ረፕ** ፊ

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY

PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT DAVID B. LAWRENZ TANYA M. TRUJILLO

JACK M. CAMPBELL OF COUNSEL JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

March 8, 1994

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Geodyne Nominee Corporation 320 South Boston Mezzanine Tulsa, OK 74102

Re: Application of Samedan Oil Corporation for compulsory pooling and an

unorthodox well location, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Samedan Oil Corporation has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of certain mineral interests in all formations to the base of the Ellenburger formation, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 26, Township 23 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Samedan Oil Corporation proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Hunt Well No. 1 to be drilled at an unorthodox location 1050 feet from the North line and 1650 feet from the West line of Section 26, to a depth of approximately 9,500 feet, more or less, to test the Ellenburger formation.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on March 31, 1994. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, or affected by this well location, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATION

WFC:mlh

Enc.

P 176 017 189

Ser: -	(See Reverse	
Geod Street	yne Nomine	e Corporat
320	South Bost	on Mezzani
Tuls	a, OK 741	02
Posta		\$
Curt		+
See		
Rest:		
Ret.,	And the second s	
to V. Return	<u> </u>	
Dat⊨	Nation or 1	
TOTA & Fee	Tu de	\$
Postn	11 Date	

-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 * U.S.Q.P.O. 1988-212-865
-	MAR 1 1 1994
	7. Date of Delivery s
	X
	6. Signfature - Agent
requested and fee paid)	×
 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if	8. Signature Address
 or agent and DATE DELIVERED.	
Always obtain signature of addressee	
S S	Tulsa, OK /4102
Certified COD	320 South Boston Mezzanine
<u>≅</u>]	Geodyne Nominee Corporation
P 176 017 189	
4. Article Number	3. Article Addressed to:
dress. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)	1. Show to whom delivered, distribution of the same as a state of th
rovide you the name of the person delivered services are available. Consult postmaster	card from being returned to you. <u>The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered</u> to you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional sees the flowing services are available. Consuit postmaster to and the deep of boylest, For additional sees the flowings advices.
se side. Failure to do this will prevent this	3 and 4. 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this
services are desired, and complete Items	SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional